

No. 15-1044

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER  
EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
LEE PELE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JASON L. SWARTLEY  
JAMES J. JARECKI  
PENNSYLVANIA  
HIGHER EDUCATION  
ASSISTANCE AGENCY  
1200 N. 7th Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17102

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
ANDREW N. FERGUSON  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

April 25, 2016

---

DANIEL B. HUYETT  
NEIL C. SCHUR  
STEVENS & LEE P.C.  
111 North 6th Street  
Reading, PA 19603

JOSEPH P. ESPOSITO  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS  
LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue  
NW  
Washington, DC 20037

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Creates Two Intractable Conflicts.....	3
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Has Created a Conflict Between State Officials In Harrisburg And Federal Judges In Richmond That Only This Court Can Resolve.....	3
B. The Circuits Are in Conflict.....	6
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	9
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For This Court To Review This Exceedingly Important Issue.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	7
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	11
<i>Mancuso v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10, 11
<i>P.R. Ports Auth. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1332(c)(1) .....	7
General Appropriation Act of 2015, H.B. 1460, 2015-16 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2015).....	5

### Other Authorities

Jameson B. Billsborrow, <i>Keeping the Arms in Touch: Taking Political Accountability Seriously in the Eleventh Amendment Arm- of-the-State Doctrine</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 819 (2015) .....	8
--	---

Pet., <i>PHEAA v. United States ex rel. Oberg</i> , No. 15-1045 (Feb. 16, 2016).....	6, 10, 12
Reply Br., <i>PHEAA v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Oberg</i> , No. 15-1045 (Apr. 5, 2016).....	6, 7, 9, 12
